
  

Review all assembly and care information before using this product. Save this manual for future reference.

TABLETOP SMOKELESS FIRE PIT

Assemble components on a soft, clean surface to avoid damaging the finish.

No. Parts Qty.
A Glass tube 1

B Fire pit body 1

Model: BPH-G，BPH-Z, BPH-S

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
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OPERATIO

PREPARE:

1. Only use wood pellets.
2. Clean out all ash and debris before every use. Leaving ash and debris in the fire pit reduces airflow   
    and can prevent  secondary combustion. 

N

EXTINGUISHIN:
1. Allow the fire to burn out by itself.
2 Do not use water to put out a fire，the sudden temperatured drop will damage to the fire pit
3. Once the fire pit has completely extinguished and cooled down,clean out and properly dispose of 
    all ashes and debris.

TENDING:

1. Protective gloves and long handled tool sare recommended while the firepit is in use.

4. When not in use,store this unit in a cool,dry location.

    

      
     

     

     

NOTE:
1. There may be smoke when the fire is first lit, and as the fire begins to spread.
2. As the wood catches fire, and the walls of the fire pit begin to warm up, secondary combustion
    will create a smokeless fire.
3. Stainless steel changes color after exposure to high temperatures, this is considered normal.
4. Glass tube turn black after several times usage, this is considered normal.It can be washed     
    clean. 

LIGHTING:

1. Take away the glass tube.
2. Place wood pellet into the center of fire pit. Depending on the desired burning time, you can 
     fill the combustion chamber to the top with pellets without pressing them in.It is not allowed
     to add pellet wood to the outside of thecombustion chamber,as this may cause the surface 
     powder coating to burn off.
3.  Place a solid ignition aid lightly embedded in the pellets directly in the center of the combustion   
     chamber .

4.  Place the glass tube on the combustion chamber when the lighting aid has burned down 
     completely and the fire has spread to the wood pellets.
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STORAGE:
Ensure the fire pit is completely cool before moving and storing it. Always remove ash and debris before 

storing the fire pit. Do not allow the unit to be exposed to water. The manufacturer is not liable for damage 

resulting from general use and/or environmental conditions. When not in use, store in a dry location to protect 

CLEANING:
1. Ensure the fire pit and ashes are completely cool before cleaning. Ashes can remain hot long after a fire 

    dies down. If you feel heat when your hand is close to the metal or the ashes, the fire pit is too hot to clean.

2. 

EXPOSURE & MAINTENANCE:
1. Exposure to high-intensity heat will cause stainless steel to patina. As with any outdoor steel product, 

    periodic maintenance is required to maintain integrity and appearance. 

2. Do not allow ash to accumulate in the bottom of the pit.

3. Never drop the fire pit as doing so could cause permanent damage.

Remove ashes and debris from the ash tray and the inside of the fire pit before every use.

it from weather elements. 

     
 

                    

                    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       
      

 

 

 

 

  
     

 

     
    

     
    

     

CARE & MAINTENANC

SAFE USE:
1.Only use on a flat, level surface. Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, fabrics, papers, clothes 
    and flammable liquids a safe distance away from the unit.
2. This unit is hot when in use.To avoid burns do not allow bare skin to touch hot surfaces. Always use the 
    fire-resistant gloves and long handled tools while maintaining a fire.
3. Extreme caution is necessary when any unit is used near children, pets or in firm persons.

4. NO ACCELERANTS,NO PLASTIC:Never use accelerants to start afire;this is dangerous and can damage
    the fire pit.
.5. Never use any plastic materials in or nearby a fire pit.The emissions from burning plastic are toxic. 
    

    

    or the ashes,

 the sudden drop in temperature may damage the metal and/or cause serious injury.
7. Noteashes can remain hot long after a fire dies down.If you feel heat when your hand is close to the metal

 Additionally,plastic residue is very dificult to remove and could plug the airflow holes.
6. EXTINGUISH:Let fires gradually die down and go out on its own.DO NOT use water to put out a fire as 

 the unit is too hot to safely empty.

E
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SAFETY STATEMENTS&WARNINGS

Any modification to the product or failure to follow recommended care will void the product warranty.

1. For outdoor use only. Never use this product in an enclosed area.

2. Only use this fire pit on a level, non-combustible surface.

3. Always follow local laws and regulations when using wood-burning fire pits.

4. Exercise the same care and precautions as you would with an open fire.

5. Keep unit a safe distance away from combustible materials, such as but not limited to, fabrics gasoline

    and any other  flammable liquids and vapors.

6. Never use accelerants such as, but not limited to, gasoline, alcohol, paint thinners, kerosene, as this may

    cause serious injury  or product damage.

7. The fire pit becomes very hot when in use. Ensure the unit completely cool before cleaning or moving.
8. Keep out of reach of children, pets, and individuals with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities. 
    Do not allow them to use the product or approach the unit during operation.

9. Do not overfill or use this unit to burn leaves or trash.

10. Avoid using any fire pit during dry or windy conditions.

11. Never leave unit unattended while it is hot or in use.

12. DO NOT USE CHEMICAL-BASED CLEANERS as this may damage the product and/or ignite a flame during 

     the next use 

13. Extinguish the fire properly before leaving the unit unattended. It is recommended to let the fire die on its own, 

      but you can  use a bucket of sand to smother the fire if necessary. Do not use water to extinguish hot fires or 

      embers as this may cause serious injury and damage the product.

14. Use only pellets, as these fuels burn cleanly, produce minimal smoke, and ensure efficient, safe operation of 
      the product.
15. For a safer and faster extinguishing method, use a snuffer lid or fireproof cover to cut off the oxygen supply 
      and smother the flame. 

16. Allow the fuel to burn down completely until no visible flames remain and the embers begin to cool. 

17. Do not stir the embers while the fire is burning or attempt to speed up the extinguishing process, as this can 
      cause burns or ignite unintended fires. 

18.  Always allow ashes and any remaining fuel to cool completely before handling or disposal, to prevent fire 
      hazards and avoid burns. 
19. Never use water to extinguish the fire, as the sudden drop in temperature can cause the metal to crack or 
      deform and may result in dangerous steam bursts or flying debris.

4



TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Problem Possible Cause Troubleshooting

Fire does not ignite or
extinguishes too quickly. 

• Damp or wet fuel.
• Insu�cient tinder or kindling.
• Blocked airflow.

• Use dry fuel and tinder.
• Add kindling.
• Check and clear airflow holes

Fire spreads or flares up 

unexpectedly. 
• Use of accelerants (e.g.,
  gasoline, alcohol).
• Overfilled with fuel. 
• Windy conditions.
• Combustible objects too close.

• Never use liquid accelerants 

  Do not overfill
• Use only in calm, open outdoor 

  areas
• Maintain a minimum 1-meter
  clearance from flammable items  

TROUBLESHOOTING

 
   

  

  

 
 

Fuel type:                         Wood pellet
Burning time :                   approx. 45min(Using Pellet)
Maximum fuel size:           Ø6mm, 3-30 mm long(only for pellet)
Maximum fuel capacity:    approx. 0.35kg 
Weight:                             approx. 2.1kg
Dimensions:                      approx. D180 x H501.5 mm 
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HANDLEIDING 

Model: BPH-G, BPH-Z, BPH-S 

 

TA BLETOP SMOKELESS FIRE PIT 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Bekijk alle assemblage- en onderhoudsinformatie voordat u dit product gebruikt. Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstige referentie. 

Assembleer onderdelen op een zacht, schoon oppervlak om schade aan de afwerking te voorkomen. 

No. PARTs QTY. 

A Glasbuis 1 

B Fire pit body 1 
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WERKING  
VOORBEREIDING: 
1. Gebruik alleen 100% naaldhout pellets.  
2. Verwijder alle as en vuil uit het apparaat voor elk gebruik. Het achterlaten van 

as en vuil in de vuurplaats, vermindert de luchtstroom en kan secundaire 
verbranding voorkomen. 

AAN STEKEN:  
1. Neem de glazen buis van de houder. Vul de brandkamer met de gewenste 

hoeveelheid houtpellets.  
Gebruik een aanmaakblokje/ aanmaakgel om de houtpellets aan te steken.  
Plaats, na het aansteken, voorzichtig de glazenbuis terug. 

2. Zorg ervoor dat er voor elk gebruik alle as- en pelletresten verwijderd zijn. 
3. Gebruik nooit benzine, lampolie, kerosine, houtskoolaanmaakvloeistof of vergelijkbare 

vloeistoffen om het vuur in dit tafelvuur aan te steken.  
4. Bewaar alle brandbare aanmaak vloeistoffen ver van het apparaat. 
5. Spuit geen water of reinigingsproducten in het tafelvuur tijdens gebruik. 

 

OPMERKING:  
1. Er kan rook zijn wanneer het vuur voor het eerst wordt aangestoken, en wanneer het vuur zich 

begint te verspreiden.  
2. Wanneer het hout in brand vliegt en de wanden van de vuurplaats beginnen op te 

warmen, veroorzaakt secundaire verbranding een rookloze brand.  
3. Roestvrij staal verandert van kleur na blootstelling aan hoge temperaturen, dit wordt als normaal 

beschouwd. 
4. Glasbuis wordt zwart na meerdere keren gebruik, dit wordt als normaal beschouwd. Het kan 

schoon gewassen worden. 
5. Spuit nooit schoonmaakmiddelen in het apparaat tijdens gebruik. 
6. Raak hete delen nooit met blote handen aan. 
7. Verplaats het apparaat nooit tijdens gebruik of wanneer deze nog heet is. Wacht tot het 

apparaat volledig is afgekoeld. 
 

LET OP:  
1. Beschermende handschoenen en gereedschap met een lang handvat worden aanbevolen 

terwijl de vuurplaats in gebruik is. Het apparaat is tijdens gebruik erg heet. 

 

DOVEN VAN HET VUUR:  
1. Laat het vuur vanzelf uitbranden.  
2. Gebruik geen water om het vuur te doven. De plotselingen temperatuurdaling zal het apparaat 

beschadigen.  
3. Zodra de houtpellets volledig  gedoofd en afgekoeld  zijn, ruim dan alle as-  en pelletresten op. 
4. Als het apparaat niet in gebruik is, bewaar het dan op een koele-, droge plek.  
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VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD 

 

VEILIGHEID: 

 
1. Gebruik het alleen op een vlakke oppervlak. Houd brandbare materialen, zoals, stoffen, papier, 

kleding en overige brandbare materialen, vloeistoffen op veilige afstand van de eenheid. 
2. Dit apparaat is heet tijdens gebruik. Om brandwonden te voorkomen, laat blote huid geen 

warme oppervlakken aanraken. Gebruik altijd brandwerende handschoenen en gereedschap 
met lange handvatten terwijl je het vuur onderhoudt.  

3. Uiterste voorzichtigheid is geboden wanneer een apparaat in de buurt van kinderen  of  
huisdieren wordt gebruikt.  

4. GEEN VERSNELLERS, GEEN PLASTIC: Gebruik nooit brandversnellers om brand te 
veroorzaken; Dit is gevaarlijk en kan de vuurplaats beschadigen. 

5. Gebruik nooit plastic materialen in of nabij een vuurplaats.De uitstoot van het 
verbranden van plastic is giftig. Bovendien is plastic residu erg moeilijk te verwijderen 
en kan het de luchtstroomgaten dichten. 

6. UITSCHAKELEN: Laat de branden geleidelijk doven en vanzelf uitgaan. Gebruik GEEN water 
om een brand te blussen, want de plotselinge temperatuurdaling kan het metaal beschadigen 
en/of ernstige schade veroorzaken. 

7. Let op, as kan lang heet blijven nadat een vuur is gedoofd. Als je warmte voelt wanneer je hand 
dicht bij het metaal of de as is, is het apparaat te heet om veilig leeg te maken.  

 
 
 

BLOOTSTELLING EN ONDERHOUD: 
 

1. Blootstelling aan hitte met hoge intensiteit veroorzaakt patina van roestvrij staal, dit is 
normaal. Zoals bij elk buitenstaalproduct is periodiek onderhoud 
vereist om het uiterlijk te behouden. 
 

2. Laat geen as ophopen op de bodem van de brander. 
3. Laat het apparaat niet vallen, dit kan blijvende schade veroorzaken. 

 
SCHOONMAKEN: 

 
1. Zorg dat de vuurplaats en as volledig koel zijn voordat je deze schoonmaakt.  

As kan lang heet blijven nadat een vuur is gedoofd.Voel je nog warmte, wacht dan tot het 
apparaat voledig is afgekoelt, alvorens te reinigen.  

 
2. Verwijder as en afval uit het apparaat voor elk gebruik.  

 
OPSLAG: 

Zorg dat de vuurplaats volledig koel is voordat je hem verplaatst en opbergt. Verwijder altijd alle 
as en vuil voordat je de vuurplaats opbergt. 
Laat het apparaat niet aan water worden blootgesteld.  
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 VEILIGHEIDSVERKLARINGEN & WAARSCHUWINGEN   
 

 Alleen voor buitengebruik. Gebruik dit product nooit in een afgesloten ruimte. 
2. Gebruik deze vuurplaats alleen op een vlak, niet-brandbaar oppervlak. 

 Volg altijd de lokale wetten en voorschriften bij het gebruik van houtgestookte vuurkorven. 
 Wees voorzichtig en voorzichtig als bij een open vuur. 

5. Houd de unit op veilige afstand van brandbare materialen, zoals, maar niet beperkt tot, stoffen, 
benzine en andere brandbare vloeistoffen, materialen en dampen. 

6. Gebruik nooit versnellers zoals, maar niet beperkt tot, benzine, alcohol, verfverdunners of kerosine, 
want dit kan ernstige gevolgen hebben Letsel of productschade. 

7. De vuurplaats wordt erg heet wanneer het in gebruik is. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat volledig 
afkoelt voordat je het schoonmaakt of verplaatst. 

 Blijf buiten bereik van kinderen, huisdieren en personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of 
mentale capaciteiten. Niet toestaan om het product te gebruiken of de eenheid tijdens gebruik te 
benaderen. 

9. Vul deze unit niet te veel en gebruik deze niet om bladeren of afval te verbranden. 
10. Vermijd het gebruik van een vuurplaats tijdens droge of winderige omstandigheden. 

 Laat de unit nooit onbeheerd achter terwijl deze heet is of in gebruik is. 
12. GEBRUIK GEEN CHEMISCH GEBASEERDE SCHOONMAAKMIDDELEN omdat dit het product 

kan beschadigen en/of een vlam kan veroorzaken bij het volgende gebruik 
13. Blus het vuur correct voordat je de eenheid onbeheerd achterlaat. Het wordt aanbevolen om het 

vuur vanzelf te laten doven, maar dat kan wel: Gebruik indien nodig een emmer zand om het vuur te 
smoren. Gebruik geen water om hete branden of smeulende kolen te doven, want dit kan ernstig letsel 
en schade aan het product veroorzaken. 

14. Gebruik alleen 100% naaldhout pellets, omdat deze brandstoffen schoon branden, minimale rook 
produceren en zorgen voor een efficiënte, veilige werking van het product. 
 Voor een veiligere en snellere blusmethode gebruik je een brandwerende afdekking om de 
zuurstoftoevoer af te sluiten 

 Laat de brandstof volledig opbranden totdat er geen zichtbare vlammen meer zijn en de  
smeulende resten beginnen af te koelen. 

 Roer de smeulende pellets niet terwijl het vuur brandt en probeer het blussen niet te versnellen, 
want dit kan brandwonden veroorzaken of onbedoelde branden te ontsteken. 

 Laat de as en eventuele resterende brandstof altijd volledig afkoelen voordat je deze hanteert of 
verwijdert, om brandgevaar te voorkomen en vermijd brandwonden. 

 Gebruik nooit water om het vuur te blussen, want de plotselinge temperatuurdaling kan het metaal 
en glas doen barsten of vervormen en kan leiden tot gevaarlijke stoomuitbarstingen of rondvliegend 
puin. 

 
Elke wijziging aan het product of het niet volgen van de aanbevolen verzorging, 

dat vervalt de productgarantie. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.

3.
4.

8.

11.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
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PROBLEEMOPLOSSING 

 
Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Probleemoplossing 
Vuur wil niet branden  - Vochtige of natte houtpellets  - Gebruik droge houtpellets 
of dooft te snel  - Onvoldoende aanmaakproduct  - Voeg aanmaakproduct toe 
   - Luchttoevoer geblokkeerd  - Controleer en maak 
        luchttoevoer schoon.
Vuur verspreid zich   - Gebruik verkeerde aanmaakproduct  - Gebruik de juiste aanmaakproducten 
of laait onverwachts 
op  - Te veel houtpellets  - Verminder de houtpellets 

   - Winderige omstandigheden 
  

 
- Gebruik buiten in een niet winderige 
  omgeving

   - Brandbare voorwerpen te dicht bij elkaar  - Plaats het apparaat minimaal 1 meter van 
       overige brandbare voorwerpen. 

   

 
 

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIE 
 

Brandstoftype:    100% Naaldhout Pellets 

Brandtijd:    ca. 45 min. 

Maximale pellet grootte: ø 6mm, 3-30 mm lang   

Maximale brandstofcapaciteit:  ongeveer 0.35 kg. 

Gewicht:    ongeveer 2.1 kg. 

Afmetingen:    ongeveer (ø) 180 x (H) 501.5 mm 
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 

Model: BPH-G, BPH-Z, BPH-S 

 

TA BLETOP SMOKELESS FIRE PIT 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Bitte überprüfen Sie alle Montage- und Wartungsinformationen, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden. Bewahre dieses Handbuch für die Zukunft auf. 

Bauen Sie die Teile auf einer weichen, sauberen Oberfläche zusammen, um Schäden am Finish zu vermeiden. 

No. PARTs QTY. 

A Glasröhre 1 

B Feuerstellkörper 1 
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BETRIEB 
VORBEREITUNG: 
1. Verwende nur 100 % Weichholzpellets. 
2. Entferne vor jeder Nutzung alle Asche und Schmutz vom Gerät. Das 

Zurücklassen von Asche und Schmutz in der Feuerstelle verringert den 
Luftstrom und kann  eine Sekundärverbrennung verhindern. 

ZUM BELEUCHTEN: 
1. Nimm das Glasröhrchen aus dem Halter. Füllen Sie die Brennkammer mit der 

gewünschten Menge Holzpellets.  
Verwenden Sie ein Feueranzünder-/Feuerzeuggel, um die Holzpellets anzuzünden.  
Nach dem Anzünden setzen Sie das Glasröhrchen vorsichtig zurück. 

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Asche- und Pelletrückstände vor jeder Nutzung entfernt 
werden. 

3. Verwenden Sie niemals Benzin, Lampenöl, Kerosin, Holzkohleanzünderflüssigkeit 
oder ähnliche Flüssigkeiten, um das Feuer in diesem Tischfeuer zu entfachen.  

4. Bewahren Sie alle brennbaren Flüssigkeiten fernab des Geräts auf. 
5. Sprühen Sie während der Nutzung kein Wasser oder Reinigungsmittel in das 

Tischfeuer. 

HINWEIS: 
1. Es kann Rauch geben, wenn das Feuer erstmals entzündet wird und sich das Feuer 

auszubreiten beginnt. 
2. Wenn das Holz Feuer fängt und die Wände der Feuerstelle zu erwärmen 

beginnen, verursacht die sekundäre Verbrennung ein rauchloses Feuer.  
3. Edelstahl verändert nach hoher Temperatureinwirkung die Farbe, was als normal gilt. 
4. Das Glasrohr wird nach mehreren Anwendungen schwarz, das gilt als normal. Er kann sauber 

gewaschen werden. 
5. Sprühen Sie während der Nutzung niemals Waschmittel in das Gerät. 
6. Berühre niemals heiße Stellen mit bloßen Händen. 
7. Bewegen Sie das Gerät niemals während der Nutzung oder wenn es noch heiß ist. Warte, bis 

das Gerät komplett abgekühlt ist. 
 

BITTE BEACHTEN SIE: 
1. Schutzhandschuhe und Werkzeuge mit langem Griff werden während der Nutzung der 

Feuerstelle empfohlen. Das Gerät ist während der Nutzung sehr heiß. 

 

DAS FEUER LÖSCHEN: 
1. Lass das Feuer von selbst erlöschen. 
2. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser, um das Feuer zu löschen. Der plötzliche Temperaturabfall 

beschädigt das Gerät.  
3. Sobald die Holzpellets vollständig gelöscht und abgekühlt sind, entfernen Sie alle Asche und 

Pelletrückstände.  
4. Wenn es nicht benutzt wird, bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf. 
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PFLEGE UND INSTANDHALTUNG 

 

SICHERHEIT:  

 
1. Benutze es nur auf einer ebenen Oberfläche. Bewahren Sie brennbare Materialien wie Stoffe, 

Papier, Kleidung und andere brennbare Materialien sowie Flüssigkeiten in sicherem Abstand 
zur Einheit auf.  

2. Dieses Gerät ist bei Gebrauch heiß. Um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, sollten Sie nicht 
zulassen, dass nackte Haut heiße Oberflächen berührt. Verwenden Sie immer feuerfeste 
Handschuhe und Werkzeuge mit langen Griffen, während Sie das Feuer aufrechterhalten.  

3. Äußerste Vorsicht ist geboten, wenn Sie Geräte in der Nähe von Kindern oder Haustieren 
verwenden.  

4. KEINE BESCHLEUNIGER, KEIN PLASTIK: Niemals Feuerbeschleuniger verwenden, um Feuer 
zu verursachen; Das ist gefährlich und kann die Feuerstelle beschädigen.  

5. Verwenden Sie niemals Kunststoffmaterialien in oder in der Nähe einer Feuerstelle. 
Die Emissionen durch das Verbrennen von Plastik sind giftig. Außerdem sind 
Kunststoffrückstände sehr schwer zu entfernen und können die Luftströmungslöcher 
versiegeln.  

6. AUSSCHALTEN: Lassen Sie die Feuer allmählich ausgehen und von selbst erlöschen. 
Verwenden Sie KEIN Wasser, um ein Feuer zu löschen, da der plötzliche Temperaturabfall das 
Metall beschädigen und/oder ernsthafte Schäden verursachen kann.  

7. Seien Sie vorsichtig , Asche kann nach einem Feuer lange heiß bleiben. Wenn Sie Wärme 
spüren, wenn Ihre Hand in der Nähe von Metall oder Asche ist, ist das Gerät zu heiß, um es 
sicher abzulaufen.  

 
 
 

EXPOSITION UND PFLEGE: 
 
1. Die Exposition gegenüber hochintensiver Hitze verursacht eine Patina aus Edelstahl, 

das ist normal. Wie bei jedem Outdoor-Stahlprodukt ist eine periodische Wartung 
erforderlich, um den Schein aufrechtzuerhalten. 
 

2. Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass sich Asche am Boden des Brenners ansammelt. 
3. Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen, da dies dauerhafte Schäden verursachen kann. 

 
REINIGUNG: 

 
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Feuerstelle und die Asche vor der Reinigung vollständig 

abgekühlt sind.  
Asche kann lange heiß bleiben, nachdem ein Feuer erloschen ist. Wenn Sie noch Wärme 
spüren, warten Sie, bis das Gerät vollständig abgekühlt ist, bevor Sie reinigen.  

 
2.  Entfernen Sie vor jeder Nutzung Asche und Schmutz vom Gerät.  

 
LAGERUNG: 

Stelle sicher, dass die Feuerstelle vollständig kühl ist, bevor du sie umstellst und lagerst. Entferne 
immer alle Asche und Schmutz, bevor du die Feuerstelle lagerst. 
Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass das Gerät Wasser ausgesetzt wird.  
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Feuerstellen. 
 Sei vorsichtig und vorsichtig wie bei einer offenen Flamme. 

5. Halten Sie die Einheit in sicherem Abstand zu brennbaren Materialien wie Staub, Benzin und 
anderen brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Materialien und Dämpfen. 

6. Verwenden Sie niemals Beschleuniger wie Benzin, Alkohol, Farbverdünner oder Kerosin, da dies 
schwere Verletzungen oder Produktschäden verursachen kann. 

7. Die Feuerstelle wird bei Benutzung sehr heiß. Stelle sicher, dass das Gerät vollständig abgekühlt 
ist, bevor du es reinigst oder bewegst. 
Halten Sie sich außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern, Haustieren und Personen mit 
eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten. Erlauben Sie nicht, das 
Produkt während der Nutzung zu benutzen oder sich der Einheit zu nähern. 

9. Füllen Sie diese Einheit nicht zu viel und verwenden Sie sie nicht, um Blätter oder Müll zu 
verbrennen. 

10. Vermeiden Sie die Nutzung einer Feuerstelle bei trockenen oder windigen Bedingungen.  
 Lassen Sie die Einheit niemals unbeaufsichtigt, solange sie heiß ist oder benutzt wird.  

12. VERWENDEN SIE KEINE CHEMISCH BASIERTEN REINIGUNGSMITTEL, da dies das Produkt 
beschädigen und/oder bei der nächsten Anwendung eine Flamme verursachen kann 

13. Löschen Sie das Feuer ordnungsgemäß, bevor Sie die Einheit unbeaufsichtigt lassen. Es wird 
empfohlen, das Feuer von selbst löschen zu lassen, aber Sie können: Falls nötig, verwenden Sie 
einen Eimer Sand, um das Feuer zu ersticken. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser, um heiße Brände oder 
glühende Kohlen zu löschen, da dies schwere Verletzungen und Schäden am Produkt verursachen 
kann. 

14. Verwenden Sie nur 100 % Weichholzpellets, da diese Brennstoffe sauber verbrennen, minimalen 
Rauch erzeugen und einen effizienten, sicheren Betrieb gewährleisten. 
Für eine sicherere und schnellere Löschmethode verwenden Sie eine feuerfeste Abdeckung, um 
die Sauerstoffzufuhr abzuschneiden 

 Den Brennstoff vollständig verbrennen lassen, bis keine sichtbaren Flammen mehr vorhanden sind 
und der schwelende Rückstand abkühlt. 
Rühren Sie die glimmenden Pellets nicht um, während das Feuer brennt, und versuchen Sie nicht, 
das Löschen zu beschleunigen, da dies Verbrennungen verursachen oder versehentliche Brände 
entfachen kann. 

 Lassen Sie die Asche und den verbleibenden Brennstoff immer vollständig abkühlen, bevor Sie sie 
anfassen oder entfernen, um Brandgefahren und Verbrennungen zu vermeiden. 
Verwenden Sie niemals Wasser, um das Feuer zu löschen, da der plötzliche Temperaturabfall 
Metall und Glas zum Rissen oder Verformen bringen kann und gefährliche Dampfstöße oder 
umherfliegende Trümmer verursachen kann. 

 
Jede Änderung des Produkts oder das Versäumnis, die empfohlene Pflege zu befolgen, 

Dadurch erlischt die Produktgarantie. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE & WARNUNGEN  

1 . Nur für den Außeneinsatz. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt niemals in einem geschlossenen Raum.
2. Verwenden Sie diese Feuerstelle nur auf einer flachen, nicht brennbaren Oberfläche.
3. Halten Sie sich stets an lokale Gesetze und Vorschriften beim Einsatz von holzbefeuerten 

4.

8. 

11.

15. 

16.

17. 

18.

19. 
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FEHLERSUCHE 

 
Problem Mögliche Ursache Fehlerbehebung 
Feuer brennt nicht  - Feuchte oder nasse Holzpellets  - Verwenden Sie trockene Holzpellets 
oder geht zu schnell 
aus  - Unzureichendes leichteres Produkt  - Hinzufügen von leichteres Produkt 
   - Die Luftzufuhr blockiert  - Überprüfen und erstellen 
         Luftzufuhr sauber.

Feuer breitet sich aus  
     

  - 
- Verwenden Sie das falsche 
  Feuerzeugprodukt Benutze die richtigen Feuerzünder 

oder es bricht 
unerwartet aus  - Zu viele Holzpellets  - Reduziere die Holzpellets 

   - Windige Bedingungen 
  

 
- Draußen bei windfreien Flächen verwenden 
  omgeving

  
  

 
  

  
- Brennbare Gegenstände, die zu dicht 
  beieinander liegen  

- Platziere das Gerät mindestens 1 Meter 
  entfernt von Andere brenbarre

       Gegenstände.

   

 
 

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIE 
 

Krafftstofftyp:    100% Weichholz Pellets 

Brennzeit:    ± 45 min. 

Maximale Pelletgröße:  ø 6mm, 3-30 mm lang   

Maximale Kraftstoffkapazität:  ± 0.35 kg. 

Gewicht:    ± 2.1 kg. 

Abmessungen:    ± (ø) 180 x (H) 501.5 mm 
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MANUEL D'UTILISATION 

Model: BPH-G, BPH-Z, BPH-S 

 

TA BLETOP SMOKELESS FIRE PIT 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Veuillez consulter toutes les informations d'assemblage et d'entretien avant d'utiliser ce produit. Gardez ce manuel pour référence future. 

Assemblez les pièces sur une surface douce et propre pour éviter d'abîmer la finition. 

No. PARTs QTY. 

A Tube en verre 1 

B Corps de foyer 1 
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FONCTIONNEMENT  
PRÉPARATION :  
1. Utilisez uniquement des granulés 100 % de bois tendre. 
2. Retirez toutes les cendres et débris de l'appareil avant chaque utilisation. 

        
  

VERS LA LUMIÈRE

Laisser des cendres et des débris dans le foyer réduit le flux d'air et peut 
empêcher la combustion secondaire .

 : 
1.  Retirez le tube en verre du support. Remplissez la chambre de combustion avec la 

quantité désirée de granulés de bois.  
Utilisez un allumeur ou un gel pour allumer les granulés de bois.  
Après l'allumage, remplacez soigneusement le tube en verre.  

2.  Assurez -vous que toutes les cendres et résidus de granulés sont éliminés avant 
chaque utilisation.  

3.  N'utilisez jamais d'essence, d'huile de lampe, de kérosène, de liquide à briquet au 
charbon de bois ou d'autres liquides similaires pour allumer le feu dans ce feu de 
table.  

4.  Conservez tous les liquides inflammables loin de l'appareil.  
5.  Ne vaporisez pas d'eau ni de produits nettoyants dans le feu de table pendant 

l'utilisation.  

REMARQUE :  
1. Il peut y avoir de la fumée au moment où le feu est allumé pour la première fois, et lorsque le 

feu commence à se propager. 
2. Lorsque le bois prend feu et que les parois du foyer commencent à chauffer, la 

combustion secondaire provoque un feu sans fumée.  
3. L'acier inoxydable change de couleur après exposition à des températures élevées, ce qui est 

considéré comme normal. 
4. Le tube en verre devient noir après plusieurs utilisations, c'est considéré comme normal. On 

peut la nettoyer. 
5. Ne vaporisez jamais de détergents dans l'appareil pendant l'utilisation. 
6. Ne touchez jamais les parties chaudes à mains nues. 
7. Ne bougez jamais l'appareil pendant l'utilisation ou lorsqu'il est encore chaud. Attendez que 

l'appareil soit complètement refroidi. 

VEUILLEZ NOTER : 
1. Des gants de protection et des outils à long manche sont recommandés pendant l'utilisation du 

foyer. L'appareil est très chaud pendant l'utilisation. 

 

ÉTEINDRE L'INCENDIE :  
1. Laisse le feu s'éteindre tout seul. 
2. N'utilisez pas d'eau pour éteindre le feu. La chute soudaine de température endommagera 

l'appareil.  
3. Une fois les granulés de bois complètement éteints et refroidis, nettoyez toutes les cendres et 

résidus de granulés.  
1. Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, stockez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. 
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ENTRETIEN ET ENTRETIEN 

 

SÉCURITÉ :
 

 
1.  Utilisez -le uniquement sur une surface plane. Gardez les matériaux combustibles, tels que les 

tissus, le papier, les vêtements et autres matériaux combustibles, liquides , à une distance 
sûre de l'appareil.  

2.  Cet appareil est chaud lorsqu'il est utilisé. Pour éviter les brûlures, ne laissez pas la peau nue 
toucher des surfaces chaudes. Utilisez toujours des gants et outils ignifuges avec de longues 
poignées tout en entretenant le feu.  

3. Une extrême prudence doit être exercée lors de l'utilisation de tout appareil à proximité 
d'enfants ou d'animaux de compagnie.  

4. PAS D'ACCÉLÉRANTS, PAS DE PLASTIQUE : Ne jamais utiliser d'accélérants pour provoquer 
un incendie ; C'est dangereux et cela peut endommager le foyer.  

5. N'utilisez jamais de matériaux plastiques dans ou près d'un foyer. Les émissions issues 
de la combustion du plastique sont toxiques. De plus, les résidus plastiques sont très 
difficiles à éliminer et peuvent sceller les trous de circulation d'air.  

6. ÉTEINDRE : Laissez les feux s'éteindre progressivement et s'éteindre d'eux -mêmes. NE PAS 
utiliser d'eau pour éteindre un feu, car la chute soudaine de température peut endommager le 
métal et/ou causer de graves dommages.  

7. Faites attention , les cendres peuvent rester chaudes longtemps après l'extinction d'un feu. Si 
vous ressentez de la chaleur lorsque votre  main est proche du métal ou des cendres, l'appareil 
est trop chaud pour être vidé en toute sécurité.  

 
 
 

EXPOSITION ET ENTRETIEN :
 

 
1. L'exposition à une chaleur intense provoque une patine de l'acier inoxydable, c'est 

normal. Comme pour tout produit d'acier extérieur, un entretien périodique est 
Obligé de maintenir l'apparence. 
 

2. Ne laissez pas de cendres s'accumuler au fond du brûleur. 
3. Ne laissez pas tomber l'appareil, car cela pourrait causer des dommages permanents. 
 

NETTOYAGE :  
1. Assurez -vous que  le foyer et les cendres sont bien frais avant de nettoyer.  

La cendre peut rester chaude longtemps après l'extinction d'un feu. Si vous ressentez 
encore de la chaleur, attendez que l'appareil soit complètement refroidi avant de nettoyer.  

 
2. Retirez les cendres et les débris de l'appareil avant chaque utilisation.  
 

 STOCKAGE :
             

          
    

Assu

  
 

toujours toutes les cendres et débris avant de ranger le foyer.
N'exposez pas l'appareil à l'.ea

rez-vous que le foyer est complètement  frais avant de le déplacer et de le ranger. Enlève 

u
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 ÉTATS DE SÉCURITÉ ET AVERTISSEMENTS   
 

1. Pour un usage extérieur uniquement. N'utilisez jamais ce produit dans un espace clos. 
 Utiliser ce foyer uniquement sur une surface plane et non combustible. 
 Respectez toujours les lois et règlements locaux lors de l'utilisation de foyers à bois. 
Soyez prudent et prudent comme avec une flamme nue. 
 Garder l'unité à une distance sûre des matériaux combustibles, tels que, mais sans s'y limiter, les 

        
      

        
        

   
        

capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites. N'autorisez pas l'utilisation du produit ni 
l'approche de l'appareil pendant l'utilisation. 

9. Ne surchargez pas cette unité ni ne l'utilisez pour brûler des feuilles ou des déchets. 
10. Évitez d'utiliser un foyer en temps de sec ou de vent.  

 Ne jamais laisser l'unité sans surveillance lorsqu'elle est chaude ou utilisée.  
12. N'UTILISEZ PAS D'AGENTS NETTOYANTS À BASE DE PRODUITS CHIMIQUES car cela 

pourrait endommager le produit et/ou provoquer une flamme lors de la prochaine utilisation 
13. Éteindre correctement l'incendie avant de laisser l'unité sans surveillance. Il est recommandé d

poussières, l'essence et d'autres liquides, matériaux et vapeurs inflammables.
6. N'utilisez jamais d'accélérateurs tels que, mais sans s'y limiter, l'essence, l'alcool, les diluants à 

7. Le foyer devient très chaud lorsqu'il est utilisé. Assurez-vous que l'appareil refroidit complètement

e 
laisser le feu s'éteindre tout seul, mais vous pouvez : si nécessaire, utiliser un seau de sable pour 
étouffer le feu. N'utilisez pas d'eau pour éteindre des feux chauds ou des braises fumantes, car cela 
peut causer de graves blessures et dommages au produit. 

14. Utilisez uniquement des granulés de bois tendre à 100 %, car ces combustibles brûlent 
proprement, produisent un minimum de fumée et garantissent un fonctionnement efficace et sûr du 
produit. 
Pour une méthode d'extinction plus sûre et plus rapide, utilisez un couvercle ignifuge pour couper 
l'apport en oxygène 
 Laissez le combustible brûler complètement jusqu'à ce qu'il n'y ait plus de flammes visibles et que 
les résidus fumants commencent à refroidir. 

 Ne remuez pas les pastilles fumantes pendant que le feu brûle et n'essayez pas d'accélérer 
l'extinction, car cela pourrait provoquer des brûlures ou provoquer des incendies accidentels. 

 Laissez toujours refroidir complètement les cendres et tout combustible restant avant de les 
manipuler ou de les retirer afin d'éviter les risques d'incendie et les brûlures. 

 N'utilisez jamais d'eau pour éteindre le feu, car la chute soudaine de température peut fissurer ou 
déformer le métal et le verre, et entraîner des gerbes dangereuses de vapeur ou de débris volants. 

 
Toute modification du produit ou non-respect des soins recommandés, 

Cela annulera la garantie du produit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.
3.
4. 
5.
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avant de le nettoyer ou de le déplacer.
8. Rester hors de portée des enfants, des animaux de compagnie et des personnes ayant des

.

15. 

16.

17.

18.

19.

peinture ou le kérosène, car cela peut causer des blessures graves ou des dommages au produit.
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DÉPANNAGE 

 
Problème Cause possible Dépannage 
Le feu ne brûle pas  - Granulés de bois humide ou humide  - Utilisez des granulés de bois secs 
Ou s'éteint trop vite  - Produit léger insuffisant  - Ajouter du Kindling 
   - Alimentation en air bloquée  - Vérifier et créer 
       L'alimentation en air est propre. 
Le feu se propage   - Utilisez le mauvais produit pour briquet  - Utilisez les bons allumeurs à feu 
ou qui s'enflamme de 
façon inattendue  - Trop de granulés de bois  - Réduisez les granulés de bois 

   - Conditions venteuses 
  

 
- Utilisation en extérieur dans un 
  environnement sans vent

  
  

 
   - Objets inflammables trop rapprochés les 

  uns des autres  
- Placez l'appareil à au moins 1 mètre de 
  distance

         autres objets inflammables.

   

 
 

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES 
 

Type de carburant:     

Durée de combustion:     

Taille maximale des granulés:     

Capacité maximale de carburant:    

Poids:        

Dimensions:      

 

100% Pellets de bois tendre

±. 45 min.

ø 6mm, 3-30 mm long

± 0.35 kg.

± 2.1 kg.

± (ø) 180 x (H) 501.5 mm
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